
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 29 January 2015  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Deloitte - Certification of Claims and Returns 2013/14 Annual Report  (Pages 7 - 
16) 

 

 

7 Internal Audit - Progress Report  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

 

8 Deloitte - Audit Plan 2015  (Pages 27 - 64) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
15 April 2015 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 23 April 2015 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16  (Pages 65 - 74) 
 

 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
��������	���������

�
�

�
����������	
������	������������

�
���
������	������������� ��
����������!����	�
�	�����
��������	���������
�
�����	��

�
��	���������"������#���"	
������!��������
��$%���&�������	'��(��	���)���$�������	'�
�	
�(��
�
�
�	�����	
�	���

[...]

is

s
io

n
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
t,

 
fo

r 
a

 f
e

e
 o

f 
£
2

,0
0

0
. 

Page 15



 

 9
 

       

  

      D
e
lo

it
te

 r
e
fe

rs
 t

o
 o

n
e
 o

r 
m

o
re

 o
f 

D
e
lo

it
te

 T
o
u
c
h
e
 T

o
h
m

a
ts

u
 L

im
it
e
d
 (

“D
T

T
L
”)

, 
a
 U

K
 p

ri
v
a
te

 c
o
m

p
a
n

y
 l
im

it
e
d
 b

y
 g

u
a
ra

n
te

e
, 
a

n
d
 i
ts

 n
e
tw

o
rk

 o
f 
m

e
m

b
e
r 

fi
rm

s
, 

e
a
c
h
 o

f 
w

h
ic

h
 i
s
 a

 l
e

g
a

lly
 s

e
p
a
ra

te
 a

n
d
 i
n
d

e
p
e

n
d
e

n
t 
e

n
ti
ty

. 
P

le
a
s
e
 s

e
e

 w
w

w
.d

e
lo

it
te

.c
o
.u

k
/a

b
o

u
t 
fo

r 
a
 d

e
ta

ile
d
 d

e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o

n
 o

f 
th

e
 l
e

g
a
l 
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
 o

f 
D

T
T

L
 a

n
d
 

it
s
 m

e
m

b
e
r 

fi
rm

s
. 

D
e
lo

it
te

 L
L

P
 i
s
 t

h
e

 U
n

it
e
d

 K
in

g
d
o
m

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

fi
rm

 o
f 

D
T

T
L
. 

©
 2

0
1

5
 D

e
lo

it
te

 L
L
P

. 
A

ll 
ri

g
h
ts

 r
e
s
e
rv

e
d
. 

D
e
lo

it
te

 L
L

P
 i
s
 a

 l
im

it
e
d
 l
ia

b
ili

ty
 p

a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 r
e
g

is
te

re
d

 i
n
 E

n
g

la
n
d
 a

n
d
 W

a
le

s
 w

it
h

 r
e
g
is

te
re

d
 n

u
m

b
e
r 

O
C

3
0

3
6
7
5
 a

n
d
 i
ts

 r
e
g

is
te

re
d

 o
ff

ic
e
 a

t 
2
 N

e
w

 S
tr

e
e
t 

S
q
u

a
re

, 
L

o
n
d

o
n
 E

C
4

A
 3

B
Z

, 
U

n
it
e
d
 K

in
g

d
o
m

. 
T

e
l:
 +

4
4
 (

0
) 

2
0
 7

9
3
6
 3

0
0

0
 F

a
x
: 

+
4

4
 (

0
) 

2
0
 7

5
8
3
 1

1
9

8
. 

M
e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

D
e
lo

it
te

 T
o

u
c
h

e
 T

o
h

m
a
ts

u
 L

im
it

e
d

 
 

Page 16



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  23 April 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    23 APRIL 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  INTERNAL AUDIT – PROGRESS REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken between April 

2014 and 31st March 2015, inclusive. 
 
2.0 RECO
[...]
ollowing implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None 

b) Legal 
None 

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder) 
None 

 
Peter Johnson 
Finance Manager (s151) 
 
Author:  Stuart Cutts Audit Manager.  
    Veritau Limited 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  
E-Mail Address:  stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk  
     

  
Background Papers: 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
CIPFA Local Government Application Note (for the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards) 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 18



 
 

 

 
 

Ryedale District Council 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 
 

Period to 31 March 2015 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

Audit Manager:  Stuart Cutts 
Head of Internal Audit: Max Thomas 
  
Circulation List:  Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Chief Executive  
Finance Manager (S151 Officer) 

 
Date:     23rd April 2015 

 

 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 
 

 

Background 

 

1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations and 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  In accordance with the PSIAS, 
the Head of Internal Audit is required to report, to those charged with governance, 
progress against the internal audit plan agreed by the Committee and to identify any 
emerging issues which need to be brought to the attention of the Committee.   

 
2 Members of this Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 at their 

meeting on the 10 April 2014.  The total number of planned audit days for 2014/15 
was 225. This report summarises the progress made in delivering the agreed plan. 

 
3 This is the third Internal Audit progress report to be received by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee in 2014/15.  
 

Internal Audit work completed in 2014/15 

 
4 In the period between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015 we have fully completed 8 

out of 18 internal audit reviews. As at 31 March 2015, a further 4 audits have had 
draft reports issued, 
[...]
at the planning stage of our audit.  

We enhance this reporting with observations 

arising from our audit work which are designed 

to help the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

discharge its governance duties. Our report 

includes:

• Our audit plan, including key audit 

judgements and the planned scope and 

timing of our audit

• Key regulatory and corporate governance 

updates, relevant to you

What we don’t report

• As you will be aware, our audit is not 

designed to identify all matters that may be 

relevant to the Committee.

• Also, there will be further information you 

need to discharge your governance 

responsibilities, such as matters reported on 

by Management or by other specialist 

advisers.

• Finally, the views on internal controls and 

business risk assessment in our final report 

should not be taken as comprehensive or 

as an opinion on effectiveness since they 

will be based solely on the audit procedures 

performed in the audit of the financial 

statements and the other procedures 

performed in fulfilling our audit plan. 

Other relevant communications

• This report should be read alongside the 

supplementary “Briefing on audit matters” 

which we have included as Appendix 6 to 

this report.

• We will update you if there are any 

significant changes to the audit plan.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss our 

report with you and receive your feedback. 

Deloitte LLP

Chartered Accountants

Leeds

7 April 2015

This report has been prepared for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as a body, and we 

therefore accept responsibility to you alone for its contents.  We accept no duty, responsibility or 

liability to any other parties, since this report has not been prepared, and is not intended, for any 

other purpose. Except where required by law or regulation, it should not be made available to any 

other parties without our prior written consent.

Planning Report20

Page 47



© 2014 Deloitte  LLP. Private and confid
[...]
r more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by 

guarantee, and its network of member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see 

www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL.

© 2015 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and 

its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: 

+44 (0) 20 7583 1198.

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited

36 Planning Report

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  23 APRIL 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    23 APRIL 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON    
 
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members the Internal Audit Plan for 

2015/16. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 be approved. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for overseeing the work of 

internal audit, and agreeing the plan of work to be undertaken on its behalf by the 
Council’s Internal Auditors in line with good practice as set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

 
4.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
4.1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

In accordance with those standards and the Council’s Audit Charter, internal audit is 
required to prepare an audit plan on at least an annual basis. This report includes the 
Internal Audit plan for 2015/16.  

 
4.2 The internal audit plan has been prepare
[...]
ls on the Server Rooms 
that ensure interruptions to services are minimised and unauthorised access 
to sensitive information and loss or disclosure of data are prevented.  
 

5 

Data Protection and Security  To undertake a small number of unannounced visits to establish the extent 
to which the Council’s expectations of data security of sensitive information, 
including the clear desk policy are being followed.  

5 

   

Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard 
(PCI DSS) 

To further review and support the arrangements the Council has in place to 
comply with the requirements of PCI DSS. 

5 

35 

P
age 72



 
 

Client Support, Advice and Follow up 
 
Area Days 

  

Committee Preparation and Attendance 
 

12 

External Audit Liaison 
 

2 
 

Miscellaneous Advice and support 
 

8 
 

Corporate Issues (including audit planning and client liaison) 
 

10 

Follow up of previous years findings 8 
 

40 
 

P
age 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 29 January 2015
	6 Deloitte - Certification of Claims and Returns 2013/14 Annual Report
	7 Internal Audit - Progress Report
	2a RDC IA Progress Report incl Appendix A-C 23rd April 2015

	8 Deloitte - Audit Plan 2015
	9 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16
	4a Ryedale District Council Audit Plan 2015-16 to Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 23 April 2015 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 23 April 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  P J Andrews, Cussons, Raper, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Wainwright 
(Chairman) and Ward 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Sarah Anderson, Stuart Cutts and Peter Johnson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
90 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

91 Minutes of the meeting held on the 29 January 2015 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 29 
January 2015, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 

92 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

93 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

94 Deloitte - Certification of Claims and Returns 2013/14 Annual Report 
 
Considered – The Certification of Claims and Returns 2013/14 Annual Report 
from Deloittes. 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be received. 

 
 

95 Internal Audit - Progress Report 
 
Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151). 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 23 April 2015 

 
 

 

Decision 
 
That the report be received and the progress noted.  It was agreed that in 
future any significant changes to the scheduled audit plan be brought before 
the Audit Committee for approval. 
 

 
 
 
 

96 Deloitte - Audit Plan 2015 
 
Considered the Audit Plan 2015 from Deloittes.   
 
Councillor Paul Andrews requested that a progress report on the planned 
system to administer S106 monies be brought to a future meeting of the Audit 
Committee.  
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted.  In light of the further budget cuts that were likely to 
occur in future years, Councillors suggested that consideration be given, at an 
appropriate time to reinstating the former joint staffing committee, and that an 
officer report be produced at such time.  
 

 
 
 
 

97 Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 
 
Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151). 
 

Decision 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 be approved. 
 

 
 
 

98 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.30pm. 
 


